Department of Labour

Order

No. 28/08/2021-LAB/170

Whereas, the Government of Goa is of the opinion that an industrial dispute exists between the management of M/s. Dynamic Industries, Kazarwada, Bethora, Ponda, Goa and it's workman Shri Sandeep Gaonkar, Moulder, in respect of the matter specified in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "said dispute");

And Whereas, the Government of Goa considers it expedient to refer the said dispute for adjudication.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (c) of sub-section (1) of Section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 (Central Act 14 of 1947) (hereinafter referred to as the "said Act"), the Government of Goa hereby refers the said dispute for adjudication to the Labour Court-II of Goa at Panaji-Goa, constituted under Section 7(1) of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

- "(1) Whether the action of management of M/s. Dynamic Industries, Kazarwada, Bethora, Ponda, Goa, in refusing employment to Shri Sandeep Gaonkar, Moulder, with effect from 09-09-2019, is legal and justified?
- (2) If not, to what relief the workman is entitled?".

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

Amalia O. F. Pinto, Under Secretary (Labour).

Porvorim, 5th April, 2021.

Department of Personnel

Order

No. 13/31/2016/PER/852

Whereas, Government vide order No. 13/31/2016--PER/2202 dated 30-09-2020 was pleased to grant extension in service to Shri Santosh Amonkar, Dy. Director holding charge of Director of Education beyond the date of his superannuation for a period of six months w.e.f. 01-10-2020 to 31-03-2021 or till the post is filled on regular basis whichever is earlier, in public interest subject to vigilance clearance, concurrence of Finance Department and approval of Council of Ministers; And whereas, the Vigilance Department has submitted Vigilance Clearance stating that, no Disciplinary Proceedings/Vigilance cases are pending or being contemplated against Shri Santosh Amonkar;

And whereas, the Finance Department vide its U.O. No. 1400078264 dated 23-02-2021 concurred the proposal for grant of extension in service to Shri Santosh Amonkar, Dy. Director holding charge of Director of Education subject to Cabinet approval and adherence of all Rules in force;

And whereas, the Council of Ministers in its XLIIIrd meeting held on 23-03-2021 resolved to grant ex-post facto approval for extension in service to Shri Santosh Amonkar, Dy. Director holding charge of Director of Education beyond the date of his superannuation for a period of six months w.e.f. 01-10-2020 to 31-03-2021 or till the post is filled on regular basis whichever is earlier;

Now, therefore, the Government is pleased to confirm the order No. 13/31/2016-PER/2202 dated 30-09-2020 granting extension in service to Shri Santosh Amonkar, Dy. Director holding charge of Director of Education beyond the date of his superannuation for a period of six months w.e.f. 01-10-2020 to 31-03-2021 or till the post is filled on regular basis whichever is earlier.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

Maya Pednekar, Under Secretary (Personnel-II).

Porvorim, 30th March, 2021.

Order

No. 7/21/2017-PER/856

In pursuance to Notification No. 14015/25/2020--AIS(I)-B dated 09-03-2021, Shri Menino D'Souza, Shri Narayan Sawant, Shri Sanjit R. Rodrigues, Shri Sanjiv M. Gadkar, Shri Yetindra M. Maralkar, Shri Prasad V. Lolayekar and Shri Michael M. D'Souza, who have been appointed (by promotion) to the Indian Administrative Service shall continue to hold the post presently held by them and shall draw their salary against the post they are presently drawing their salary.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

Vishal C. Kundaikar, Under Secretary (Personnel-I). Porvorim, 31st March, 2021.